



## **ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION**

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : KP(M).778/2016 Complainant/ Appellant : Sri Bhuban Sinha

Respondent : Commissioner, P&RD, Assam

Date of Hearing : 24-1-2017

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

The petitioner Sri Bhuban Sinha is present. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Nazbul Haque Choudhury, SPIO of the office of CEO of Cachar Zilla Parishad, Silchar, and (2) Sri Nurul Haque Laskar, Accountant of the same office.

The second appeal petition dated 9-12-2016 is taken up for further hearing in pursuance of this Commission's earlier order dated 23-12-2016. The SPIO of Project Director, DRDA, Cachar has sent a written submission dated 17-1-2017 stating that he will furnish the required information within 15 days from 24-1-2017

The petitioner submitted that he is yet to receive any information from the Project Director, DRDA, Cachar, in compliance with this Commission's order dated 23-12-2016.

As regards the remaining information to be furnished by the SPIO of the office of CEO , Zilla Parishad, Cachar the PIO of Cachar Zilla Parishad has submitted a written submission dated 24-1-2017 stating that in spite of several requests and reminders, Sri S.A. Choudhury, Secretary, Slachapra G.P, Salchapra Development Block has not provided any information to the applicant. The SPIO requested to take appropriate action in the matter.

Fix 22-2-2017 at 12.30 P.M for the next hearing. Issue notices to (1) the SPIO, CEO of Cachar Zilla Parishad, (2) SPIO of the office of Project Director, DRDA and (3) the petitioner for their personal appearance.

Issue summons to the Secretary, Salchapra G.P, Salchapra Development Block, P.O- Salchapra, District- Cachar, PIN-788814 for his personal appearance and also to show cause as to why appropriate penal action under Section-20 of RTI Act, 2005 shall not be taken against him for his continued failure to provide information to the petitioner.

The SPIO of the office of P.D, DRDA will also apprise this Commission about the action taken by him in compliance of this Commission's earlier order dated 23-12-2016.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das) State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Registrar Assam Information Commission

## Memo No SIC/ KP(M). 778/2016/33-A Copy to:.

## Dated 24-1-2017

- 1) Sri Nazbul Haque Choudhury, SPIO of the office of CEO of Cachar Zilla Parishad, Silchar, for information and necessary action, as ordered above.
- 2) SPIO of the office of P.D, DRDA, Silchar, Cachar for information & necessary action.
- 3) Sri Bhuban Sinha , C/o Rita Dev, House No. 9, Swaraj Nagar, Bye Lane No-4, P.O, Dispur Sachivalaya, P.S Dispur, Guwahati-6 for information.
- 4) Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5) Office file.
- 5) Order Book.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission